Net Changes 288,297   1,580,780   (1,292,483)

Balances at June 30, 2017 17,614,246$   21,139,174   (3,524,928)

Increase (Decrease)

Interest

(b)
Net Position

Plan Fiduciary

(a)-(b)
Liability (Asset)

Net Pension

 CITY OF FRONTENAC, MISSOURI
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

_________________________________________________________________________________________
  Page 32

NOTE D - PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) would be using a discount rate that is 1% point lower
(6.25%) or 1% point higher (8.25%) than the current rate.

   Current Single
   Discount Rate
   1% Decrease   Assumption   1% Increase

 Net pension liability (asset) ($  895,585 ) (3,524,928 ) (5,696,498 )

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
  Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $955,681.  Reported deferred out-
flows and inflows of resources are related to the following sources:

Outflows Inflows

Differences in experience 36,636$   (1,022,123)  (985,487)
Assumption changes 365,183   -   365,183
Excess (deficit) investment returns 612,961   -   612,961

Total 1,014,780$  (1,022,123)  (7,343)

Net Outflows

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pen-
sion expense as follows:

For The Plan
Years Ending

June 30

2018 245,600$
2019 245,598
2020 39,225
2021 (274,153)
2022 (94,989)

Thereafter (168,624)

Total (7,343)$

 CITY OF FRONTENAC, MISSOURI
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

_________________________________________________________________________________________
  Page 33

NOTE E - LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

A summary of changes in long-term debt is as follows:

Balance Balance Due
June 30 June 30 Within

2016 Additions Deletions 2017 One Year

Certificates of participation 3,260,000$  -   200,000   3,060,000   210,000
Plus - premium 16,487   -   1,293   15,194   -
Compensated absences 421,270   496,108   441,222   476,156   238,078